REMINGTON PARK - November 6, 2025 - Race 9
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, COLTS AND GELDINGS TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 Ibs. Claiming Price $30,000. Oklahoma Bred Claiming
Price $35,000. Claiming Price: $30,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Run Johnny - 1:02.00 - September 6, 1997)

Purse: $27,000

Plus: $6,075 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program

Available Money: $33,075

Value of Race: $27,000 1st $15,804, 2nd $5,268, 3rd $2,898, 4th $1,580, 5th $790, 6th $110, 7th $110, 8th $110, 9th $110, 10th
$110, 11th $110

Weather: Clear, 66° Track: Fast

Off at: 9:46 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Koschei (Cunningham, Travis)
Beyond Grateful (Vazquez, Ramon)
Kartwheel Kirby (Purcell, Kelsi)
Coach Kev (Diego, Iram)

Dialed Who (Quinonez,

Luis)

Wildcat Country (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)

Remittance (Asmussen,

Erik)

Witt's Ten Touch (Fuentes, Mario)
Chief Valor (Elliott, Stewart)
Light One Candle (Zabala, Emanuel)

R Too Feisty (Sanchez,

Fractional Times: 21.98 45.76 58.44

Split Times:
Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Julio Cesar Contreras Verteramo
Owner: Julio Cesar Contreras-Verteramo

Trainer: Padilla, Juan

1 Claimed Horse(s): Chief Valor

Claiming Prices:
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Final Time: 1:05.12

(23:78) (12:68) (6:68)

New Trainer: Cameron Milligan

Koschei, Bay Gelding, by Tonalist out of Article Rare, by El Prado (IRE). Foaled Apr 26, 2023 in Oklahoma.
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Video Race Replay

Odds

9.20
3.40
3.40
52.00
1.70*
38.80
9.60
116.00
6.40
73.80
103.20

Comments

vied inside, best late
rallied, 4w, hung late
vied 3w, weakened
rallied, 5w, willingly
broke slowly, 4w late
vied 2w, gave way
3w turn, no menace
broke slow, no threat,
outrun

unhurried, no factor
early speed, stopped,

New Owner: Pelzel, Gregory Alan, Head, Philip Lee and Lear,

Buddy

4 - Koschei: $30,000; 7 - Beyond Grateful: $30,000; 9 - Kartwheel Kirby: $30,000; 11 - Coach Kev: $30,000; 10 - Dialed
Who: $30,000; 6 - Wildcat Country: $30,000; 12 - Remittance: $30,000; 3 - Witt's Ten Touch: $30,000; 5 - Chief Valor:
$30,000; 8 - Light One Candle: $30,000; 2 - R Too Feisty: $30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Richochet Rick (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $46,065

Pgm Horse
4 Koschei

7  Beyond Grateful
9  Kartwheel Kirby

Trainers:

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
20.40 6.80 4.00 $2.00 Exacta 4-7 67.80
3.60 3.00  $0.50 Trifecta 4-7-9 57.35
3.20  $0.10 Superfecta 4-7-9-11 161.52
$2.00 Daily Double 2-4 31.00
$0.50 Pick 3 2-2-4 (3 correct) 45.55
$0.50 Pick 4 8/9/10-2-2/4/7/9-4 (4 103.95
correct)
$0.50 Pick 5 3-8/9/10-2-2/4/7/9-4 (5 442.90
correct)
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin
4 Koschei 1 lHead 31 1Head 11 1/2
7 Beyond Grateful 5 gol4  g3l4  oHead 51172
9  Kartwheel Kirby 3 gHead  jHead  gHead 52
11 Coach Kev 8 9 1/4 68 1/4 4414 434
10  Dialed Who 11 111614 9013 574 57
6 Wildcat Country 2 oHead oHead 6’14 glo1/4
12 Remittance 7 29 1/4 g81/2 glola 41012
3 Witt's Ten Touch 10 glova 2814 g9l4 g1l
5 Chief Valor 6 10%4 14 1913 1116 glé 14
8  Light One Candle 9 gllla g9 ol51/4 11934
2 R Too Feisty 4 434 43 101512 420172

Steven; 3 - Davidson, Sarah; 5 - Asmussen, Steven; 8 - Villafranco, Federico; 2 - Hewitt, Michael

Owners:

Pool
43,407
19,464
18,466
18,572
12,348
42,778

38,976

4 - Padilla, Juan; 7 - Gustafson, Austin; 9 - Flores, Oscar; 11 - Corderman, Scott; 10 - Marr, Joel; 6 - Cravens Ill, Ronnie; 12 - Asmussen,

4 -Julio Cesar Contreras-Verteramo; 7 - Forge Ahead Stables LLC; 9 - Dream Walkin Farms, Inc.; 11 - Painter Racing; 10 -Sammy L. Stevens; 6

- Champion Racing Stable; 12 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 3 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 5 -Benjamin Gase; 8 - Orlandi, Renee and Bergfalk, Cody; 2
-Raymond Tyler Haar;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

KOSCHEI vied for the early lead while inside then dropped back on the turn, rallied in upper stretch and was in a strong drive to proved best in the end.
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BEYOND GRATEFUL was settled then rallied four wide on the turn, made a strong bid in mid stretch but hung in deep stretch. KARTWHEEL KIRBY vied for
the lead while three wide, was in a long drive but weakened in late stretch. COACH KEV was settled then rallied five wide in the stretch, closed ground
willingly in late stretch but was too late. DIALED WHO broke a step slow then settled, made a mild rally while four wide in the stretch but was no threat.
WILDCAT COUNTRY vied for the lead while two wide into the turn, was hard used then gave way in the stretch. REMITTANCE raced three wide on the turn
then failed to menace. WITT'S TEN TOUCH broke slow then was inside on the turn but no threat in the stretch. CHIEF VALOR was outrun. LIGHT ONE
CANDLE was unhurried early and no factor. R TOO FEISTY showed good early speed but was used up and stopped.

Track Attendance: 0 Handle: $29,774
Off Track Wagering Handle: $898,001
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