REMINGTON PARK - November 6, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, COLTS AND GELDINGS TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000. Oklahoma Bred Claiming

Price \$35,000. Claiming Price: \$30,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Run Johnny - 1:02.00 - September 6, 1997)

Purse: \$27,000

Plus: \$6,075 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program

Available Money: \$33,075

Value of Race: \$27,000 1st \$15,804, 2nd \$5,268, 3rd \$2,898, 4th \$1,580, 5th \$790, 6th \$110, 7th \$110, 8th \$110, 9th \$110, 10th

\$110, 11th \$110 **Weather:** Clear, 66° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:46 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Oct25 ⁵ RP ²	4	Koschei (Cunningham, Travis)	122	b	3	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	9.20	vied inside, best late
27Sep25 ⁹ RP ⁷	7	Beyond Grateful (Vazquez, Ramon)	118	b	6	5	5 ⁴	5 ⁵	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3.40	rallied, 4w, hung late
27Sep25 9RP5	9	Kartwheel Kirby (Purcell, Kelsi)	118	b	8	3	3^{3}	1 ^{Head}	3 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/4}	3.40	vied 3w, weakened
	11	Coach Kev (Diego, Iram)	118	h	10	8	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	4 ³	4 ^{3 3/4}	52.00	rallied, 5w, willingly
	10	Dialed Who (Quinonez, Luis)	120	h	9	11	11	10 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 1/4}	1.70*	broke slowly, 4w late
	6	Wildcat Country (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	119	b	5	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	6 ²	6 ^{Neck}	38.80	vied 2w, gave way
18Sep25 ⁶ RP ⁷	12	Remittance (Asmussen, Erik)	120		11	7	7 ¹	8 ^{1/2}	8 ⁵	7 ^{1/2}	9.60	3w turn, no menace
10Oct25 ⁵ RP ⁶	3	Witt's Ten Touch (Fuentes, Mario)	118	h	2	10	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹	8 ^{7 1/4}	116.00	broke slow, no threat,
	5	Chief Valor (Elliott, Stewart)	118		4	6	10 ²	11	11	9 ^{1 1/2}	6.40	outrun
	8	Light One Candle (Zabala, Emanuel)	120		7	9	9^{3}	9^{4}	9 ^{Head}	10 ^{3/4}	73.80	unhurried, no factor
26Sep25 ⁹ PRM ⁹	2	R Too Feisty (Sanchez, Obed)	119	b	1	4	4 ²	4 ^{Head}	10 ^{1/2}	11	103.20	early speed, stopped,

Fractional Times: 21.98 45.76 58.44 Final Time: 1:05.12

Split Times: (23:78) (12:68) (6:68)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Koschei, Bay Gelding, by Tonalist out of Article Rare, by El Prado (IRE). Foaled Apr 26, 2023 in Oklahoma.

● TONALIST Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Julio Cesar Contreras Verteramo **Owner:** Julio Cesar Contreras-Verteramo

Trainer: Padilla, Juan

1 Claimed Horse(s): Chief Valor

New Trainer: Cameron Milligan

New Owner: Pelzel, Gregory Alan, Head, Philip Lee and Lear,

Buddy

Claiming Prices: 4 - Koschei: \$30,000; 7 - Beyond Grateful: \$30,000; 9 - Kartwheel Kirby: \$30,000; 11 - Coach Kev: \$30,000; 10 - Dialed

Who: \$30,000; 6 - Wildcat Country: \$30,000; 12 - Remittance: \$30,000; 3 - Witt's Ten Touch: \$30,000; 5 - Chief Valor:

\$30,000; 8 - Light One Candle: \$30,000; 2 - R Too Feisty: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Richochet Rick (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$46,065

Pgm	Horse	vvin	Place	Snow	wager rype	winning Numbers	Payott	Pool
4	Koschei	20.40	6.80	4.00	\$2.00 Exacta	4-7	67.80	43,407
7	Beyond Grateful		3.60	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-9	57.35	19,464
9	Kartwheel Kirby			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-9-11	161.52	18,466
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-4	31.00	18,572
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2-4 (3 correct)	45.55	12,348
					\$0.50 Pick 4	8/9/10-2-2/4/7/9-4 (4 correct)	103.95	42,778
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-8/9/10-2-2/4/7/9-4 (5 correct)	442.90	38,976

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Fin	Str	3/8	1/4	Start	Horse Name	Pgm
1 1 1/2	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1	Koschei	4
2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/4}	5	Beyond Grateful	7
3 ²	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3	Kartwheel Kirby	9
4 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{4 1/4}			8	Coach Kev	11
5 ⁷	5 ^{7 1/4}			11	Dialed Who	10
	U	_	_	2	Wildcat Country	6
,	0	0	,	7	Remittance	12
	,	,		10	Witt's Ten Touch	3
			10 ^{14 1/4}	6	Chief Valor	5
				9	Light One Candle	8
11 ^{20 1/2}	10 ^{15 1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{3 1/4}	4	R Too Feisty	2
3 ² 4 ^{3 1/4}	3 ^{Head} 4 ⁴ 1/4	5 ^{3 1/4}	0	3 8 11 2 7 10 6	Beyond Grateful Kartwheel Kirby Coach Kev Dialed Who Wildcat Country Remittance Witt's Ten Touch Chief Valor Light One Candle	7 9 11 10 6 12 3 5

Trainers: 4 - Padilla, Juan; 7 - Gustafson, Austin; 9 - Flores, Oscar; 11 - Corderman, Scott; 10 - Marr, Joel; 6 - Cravens III, Ronnie; 12 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Davidson, Sarah; 5 - Asmussen, Steven; 8 - Villafranco, Federico; 2 - Hewitt, Michael

Owners: 4 -Julio Cesar Contreras-Verteramo; 7 - Forge Ahead Stables LLC; 9 - Dream Walkin Farms, Inc.; 11 - Painter Racing; 10 -Sammy L. Stevens; 6 - Champion Racing Stable; 12 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 3 -Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 5 -Benjamin Gase; 8 - Orlandi, Renee and Bergfalk, Cody; 2 -Raymond Tyler Haar;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

BEYOND GRATEFUL was settled then rallied four wide on the turn, made a strong bid in mid stretch but hung in deep stretch. KARTWHEEL KIRBY vied for the lead while three wide, was in a long drive but weakened in late stretch. COACH KEV was settled then rallied five wide in the stretch, closed ground willingly in late stretch but was too late. DIALED WHO broke a step slow then settled, made a mild rally while four wide in the stretch but was no threat. WILDCAT COUNTRY vied for the lead while two wide into the turn, was hard used then gave way in the stretch. REMITTANCE raced three wide on the turn then failed to menace. WITT'S TEN TOUCH broke slow then was inside on the turn but no threat in the stretch. CHIEF VALOR was outrun. LIGHT ONE CANDLE was unhurried early and no factor. R TOO FEISTY showed good early speed but was used up and stopped.

Track Attendance: 0 Handle: \$29,774 Off Track Wagering Handle: \$898,001

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.